UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the District of Alaska

In the Matter of

Initial Appearances in the District of Alaska Effective March 16, 2020.

MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL ORDER NO. 20-07

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

Beginning March 16, 2020, the Initial Appearance for individuals arrested in the District of Alaska pursuant to a federal complaint will occur at 9 a.m. the day following the arrest. The arresting agency will transport and maintain custody of the defendant until he or she is placed in the custody of the U.S. Marshals Service at the end of the Initial Appearance. The Detention Hearing will be scheduled for 2 p.m. or later that same day, depending upon the Court's availability. This schedule will allow the pretrial officer to interview the defendant between the time of the Initial Appearance and the Detention Hearing if the officer has been unable to obtain access to the defendant prior to that time.

DATED at Anchorage, Alaska, this 16th day of March, 2020.

/s/ Timothy M. Burgess

TIMOTHY M. BURGESS, Chief Judge United States District Court

/s/ Sharon L. Gleason

SHARON L. GLEASON, Judge United States District Court

/s/ Joshua M. Kindred

JOSHUA M. KINDRED, Judge United States District Court

Distribution:

District Judges Clerk of the Court Court Rules Attorney U.S. Marshal Federal Public Defender Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court Magistrate Judges Court Librarian U.S. Probation & Pretrial Services U.S. Attorney Bankruptcy Judges